

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LIVING WATER CHURCH OF GOD,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN M. JENTZEN
STEVEN M. JENTZEN, P.C.
106 S. Washington
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
Telephone: (734) 482-5466

KEVIN J. HASSON
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
LORI HALSTEAD WINDHAM
ROGER T. SEVERINO
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

I. The Court of Appeals’ decision deepens a three-way split over RLUIPA’s substantial burden standard..... 11

 A. Six Courts of Appeals and two state supreme courts have created three different definitions of “substantial burden” 12

 1. The “effectively impracticable” standard..... 12

2. The “coercion” standard	14
3. The <i>Constantine</i> standard.....	15
4. The majority’s decision deepens the split by adopting the coercion standard.....	17
B. The decision below creates an intra- Michigan split	19
C. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of RLUIPA is rooted in confusion over the Free Exercise Clause	20
II. This case is an appropriate one for resolving the disarray	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 10, 2007).....	1a
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 7, 2008).....	33a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (December 13, 2007).....	35a

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (August 23, 2005).....	38a
Order and Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (August 23, 2005)	65a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (December 15, 2005)	67a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (December 15, 2005).....	73a
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	20
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Soc’y v. Planning and Zoning Comm’n</i> , —A.2d—, 2008 WL 248053 (Conn. Feb. 12, 2008).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	20
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. City of West Linn</i> , 111 P.3d 1123 (Or. 2005).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Greater Bible Way v. City of Jackson</i> , 733 N.W. 2d 734 (Mich. 2007)	10, 13, 19, 23
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 16
<i>Korzan v. City of Mitchell</i> , 708 N.W.2d (S.D. 2006)	19
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 100 Fed.Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2004)	13

<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of Meridian</i> , 2007 WL 4455434 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2007).....	1, 2
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of Meridian</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 1123 (W.D.Mich. 2005).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895, 899-900 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 15, 18
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 16, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc ..	2, 14

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 12.4	2
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	ii
